
 

Lloyd White 
Head of Democratic Services 
London Borough of Hillingdon, 
3E/05, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW 
www.hillingdon.gov.uk 

   

North Planning 
Committee 

 

   

Date: TUESDAY, 2 JUNE 2009 
 

Time: 7.00 PM 
 

Venue: CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH 
STREET, UXBRIDGE UB8 
1UW 
 

  
Meeting 
Details: 

Members of the Public and 
Press are welcome to attend 
this meeting  
 

 

 
Councillors on the Committee 
 
Eddie Lavery (Chairman) 
Alan Kauffman (Vice-Chairman) 
David Allam 
Anita MacDonald 
Michael Markham 
Carol Melvin 
David Payne 

 

  
Published: Monday, 25 May 2009 

 
 
This agenda and associated 
reports can be made available 
in other languages, in Braille, 
large print or on audio tape on 
request.  Please contact us for 
further information.  
 

 Contact:  Natasha Dogra 
Tel: 01895 277 488 
Fax: 01895 277 373 
Email: ndogra@hillingdon.gov.uk 

 
This Agenda is available online at:  
 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 
 

 

Useful information 
 
Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at 
the Civic Centre. Uxbridge underground station, 
with the Piccadilly and Metropolitan lines, is a 
short walk away. Limited parking is available at 
the Civic Centre. For details on availability and 
how to book a parking space, please contact 
Democratic Services 
 
Please enter from the Council’s main reception 
where you will be directed to the Committee 
Room. An Induction Loop System is available for 
use in the various meeting rooms. Please contact 
us for further information.  
 
Please switch off any mobile telephones and 
BlackBerries™ before the meeting. Any 
recording of the meeting is not allowed, either 
using electronic, mobile or visual devices.  
 
If there is a FIRE in the building the alarm will 
sound continuously. If there is a BOMB ALERT 
the alarm sounds intermittently. Please make your way to the nearest FIRE EXIT.    
 

 



 

Agenda 
 
 

1 Apologies for Absence 

2 Declarations of Interest in matters coming before this meeting 

3 Matter that have been notified in advance or urgent 

4 To sign and receive the minutes of the meeting held on 30 April 2009 (to follow) 

5 To confirm that the items of business marked Part 1 will be considered in public, 
and items marked Part 2 are considered in private 

 
Housekeeping Rules Updated 21May09 
 
PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC AND PRESS 
6 41 Rushdene Road, Eastcote - 51162/APP/2009/466  

 Erection of a five bedroom detached house with integral garage (amendment to 
51162/APP/1999/2320 dated 7th July 2000 - Erection of a five bedroom house) (Retrospective 
Application) 
 
RECOMMENDATION: Approval   

7 33 Parkfield Road, Ickenham - 40891/APP/2009/280  

 Two storey 3 bed detached dwelling with associated parking, installation of new vehicular 
crossover (involving demolition of existing dwelling) 
 
RECOMMENDATION: Approval  

8 54 Hallowell Road, Northwood - 16791/APP/2009/237  

 Renovation and extension of existing youth club, to provide new accessible recreational 
spaces and facilities, including lounge, kitchen and cafe area, and to upgrade the existing 
facilities, including hall, dance studio, multi-media room and classrooms 
 
RECOMMENDATION: Approval  

 
NON-MAJOR - WITHOUT PETITION 
9 10 Meadow Close, Ruislip - 19443/APP/2009/553  

 Raising of eaves height, raising of dormer window to front, creation of new dormer window to 
rear, insertion of 3 roof lights, part single storey side extension to form chimney, new canopy to 
front. (Resubmission of 19443/APP/2008/2000) 
 
RECOMMENDATION: Approval  

10 Highway verge near junction of Breakspear Road & Fine Bush Lane, Breakspear 
Road, Ruislip - 65930/APP/2009/915  



 

 Installation of a 11.5m high imitation telegraph pole mobile phone mast and ancillary 
equipment cabinet (Consultation Under Schedule 2, Part 24 of the Town and Country Planning 
(General Permitted Development) Order 1995 (As Amended) 
 
RECOMMENDATION: Delegated powers subject to no further objections being received  

PART 2 - MEMBERS ONLY 
 
The reports listed below are not made public because they contain confidential or exempt information 
under paragraph 6 of Part 1 of Schedule 12 A to the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 
1985 as amended. 

 
ENFORCEMENT 
11 23A Eastbury Road, Northwood - ENF/225/07  

 To consider the expediency of Enforcement Action  
 

12 Any Items transferred from Part 1 

13 Any Other Business in Part 2. 

 
PLANS FOR NORTH PLANNING COMMITTEE - 2 JUNE 2009 



North Planning Committee - 
PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

41 RUSHDENE ROAD EASTCOTE  

ERECTION OF A FIVE BEDROOM DETACHED HOUSE WITH INTEGRAL
GARAGE (AMENDMENT TO 51162/APP/1999/2320 DATED 7TH JULY 2000 -
ERECTION OF A FIVE BEDROOM HOUSE) (RETROSPECTIVE
APPLICATION)

09/03/2009

Report of the Corporate Director of Planning & Community Services  

Address

Development:

LBH Ref Nos: 51162/APP/2009/466

Drawing Nos: Design and Access Statement
TSG/41RR/CF02/A
TSG/41RR/CF01
TSG/41RR/CF03
TSG/41RR/CF04
TSG/41RR/CF05
TSG/41RR/CF06
TSG/41RR/CF07
TSG/41RR/CF08
TSG/41RR/CF09
TSG/41RR/CF10

Date Plans Received: 07/04/2009
05/05/2009
07/05/2009

Date(s) of Amendment(s):

1. SUMMARY

Retrospective planning permission is sought to erect a two storey, 5 bedroom detached
house (referred to as 41 Rushdene Road), with integral garage and dormer window to the
rear. The site has a complex planning history with planning permission originally being
granted for a detached house in July 2000. Since this approval there have been four
further submissions for a detached house on the site, all of which were refused, with three
dismissed at appeal. 

Work commenced on the building of a detached house on 26th May 2005, just before the
expiry of the five-year period of planning permission (51162/APP/1999/2320). However, in
July 2006 it was brought to the attention of the authority that the development was not
being built in accordance with the approved plans. 

A further application was received (51
[...]
7/2544, is not considered to impact on
the street scene or the adjoining occupiers and, subject to the appropriate conditions, the

Page 19



North Planning Committee - 
PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

application is recommended for approval. 

11. Reference Documents

Hillingdon Unitary Development Plan Saved Polices September 2007
HDAS: Residential Layouts: July 2006
HDAS: Residential extensions: July 2006
HDAS: Accessible Hillingdon: July 2006
The London Plan (2008)
Appeal decision in relation to application reference 51162/APP/2007/2544 

Catherine Hems 01895 250230Contact Officer: Telephone No:

Page 20



LONDON BOROUGH 
OF HILLINGDON

Planning & 
Community Services
Civic Centre, Uxbridge, Middx. UB8 1UW

Telephone No.: Uxbridge 250111

R E

E
E

A

U

U

U

U

U

U

U

U

U

UU

U

U

U

U

U

U

U

94

R
O

A
D

ABBOTSBURY

39

101

89

2

82

U
nd

2

G
L

 A
sly C

o
n

st &
 L

B
 B

d
y

7

64

102

74

8

LOWLANDS ROAD

1.2
2m

59

9

87b

62

100

23

43

51.6m

C
F

CF

F
F

D
ef

14

50.4m

GARDENS

51.1m

R
H

1

48

98

110

115 117

TCB

C
F

F
F

43

W
E

S
T

 T
O

W
E

R
S

26

LO
W

LA
N

D
S

R
U

S
H

D
E

N
E

 R
O

A
D

29 34

99

116

118

57

F
F

U
n

d

´

May 2009

Site AddressNotes

For identification purposes only.

© Crown Copyright. All rights reserved. 
London Borough of Hillingdon
100019283  2008

Site boundary

This copy has been made by or with 
the authority of the Head of Committee
 Services pursuant to section 47 of the 
Copyright, Designs and Patents
 Act 1988 (the Act).
Unless the Act provides a relevant 
exception to copyright.

41 Rushdene Road
Eastcote

51162/APP/2009/466

North

Planning Application Ref:

Planning Committee Date

Scale

1:1,250

Page 21



Page 22

This page is intentionally left blank



North Planning Committee - 2nd June 2009
PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

33 PARKFIELD ROAD ICKENHAM  

Two storey 3 bed detached dwelling with associated parking, installation of
new vehicular crossover (involvi
[...]
9
PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

Hillingdon Unitary Development Plan Saved Polices September 2007
HDAS: Residential Layouts: July 2006
HDAS: Residential Extensions: July 2006
The London Plan (2008)

Catherine Hems 01895 250230Contact Officer: Telephone No:

Page 40



LONDON BOROUGH 
OF HILLINGDON

Planning & 
Community Services
Civic Centre, Uxbridge, Middx. UB8 1UW

Telephone No.: Uxbridge 250111

R

N
O

R
 G

R
O

V
E

CF

32

37
a

Sub

23

17

18

53
a

14

51

ASHB
U

RY
D

R
IVE

26

W
ard Bdy

30

33

31

48

9

39

LB

25

10

29

9

RECTO
RY W

AY

2

40

13

PARKFIELD
ROAD

20

21

31
a

53

26

52

12

27

8

23
a

Sta

OAK AVENUE

29

43

41

12

El

18

24

ASHBURYDRIVE

41
a

31
a

37

20

18a

´

May 2009

Site AddressNotes

For identification purposes only.

© Crown Copyright. All rights reserved. 
London Borough of Hillingdon
100019283  2008

Site boundary

This copy has been made by or with 
the authority of the Head of Committee
 Services pursuant to section 47 of the 
Copyright, Designs and Patents
 Act 1988 (the Act).
Unless the Act provides a relevant 
exception to copyright.

33 Parkfield Road
Ickenham

40891/APP/2009/280

North

Planning Application Ref:

Planning Committee Date

Scale

1:1,250

Page 41



Page 42

This page is intentionally left blank



North Planning Committee - 
PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

54 HALLOWELL ROAD NORTHWOOD  

Renovation and extension of existing youth club, to provide new accessible
recreational spaces and facilities, including lounge, kitchen and cafe area, and
to upgrade the existing facilities, including hall, dance studio, multi-media
room and classrooms

05/02/2009

Report of the Corporate Director of Planning & Community Services  

Address

Development:

LBH Ref Nos: 16791/APP/2009/237

Drawing Nos: 231654/02100
231654/02101
231654/02102
231654/02103
231654/02104
236154/02105
231654/210
231654/02212
231654/02211
231654/02213
Design and Access Statement

Date Plans Received: 27/02/2009
18/03/20
[...]
 window to front, creation of new
dormer window to rear, insertion of 3 roof lights, part single storey side
extension to form chimney, new canopy to front. (Resubmission of
19443/APP/2008/2000)

19/03/2009

Report of the Director of Planning & Community Services Group    

Address

Development:

LBH Ref Nos: 19443/APP/2009/553

Drawing Nos: Flood Risk Matrix
Site Location Plan at Scale 1:1250
LBH/09/1/1
LBH/09/1/2
LBH/09/1/3a
LBH/09/1/4

Date Plans Received: 19/03/2009
17/04/2009

Date(s) of Amendment(s):

The application property is a detached chalet bungalow located in a cul-de-sac of similar
style and scale properties on a relatively long plot with the actual building sited halfway
down the site. It is flanked by chalet bungalows either side. There is an existing driveway
leading to a detached garage at the rear, and the frontage has been surfaced for parking.
The site is within the developed area as identified in the Hillingdon Unitary Development
Plan (UDP) (Saved Polices September 2007).

The application seeks planning permission for the:

i) Raising of the existing eaves height from an average of 2.38m to an average height of
2.9m with the existing ridge height remaining unaltered. (6.65m);
ii) Installation of a dormer window to the front, which would be of the same design and size
but would be repositioned 0.1m further up the roof slope;
iii) A new dormer window would be created on the rear roof slope, which would be of a
similar design to that on the front roof slope, but would be wider (2.5m wide);
iv) Insertion of 3 roof lights, one on each side and one on the front roof slopes;
v) Erection of a single storey side extension to form a chimney, 0.7m wide by 2m deep,
and positioned towards the rear of the property. The chimney would extend above this to a
maximum height of 5m;
vi) Extension of the roof area to the front down and forward to provide a new canopy to front
entrance of the property; and 
vii) Alterations to the fenestration details of the proper
[...]
eadow Close
Ruislip

19443/APP/2009/553

North

Planning Application Ref:

Planning Committee Date

Scale

1:1,250

Page 83



Page 84

This page is intentionally left blank



North Planning Committee - 2nd June 2009
PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

HIGHWAY VERGE NEAR JCT OF BREAKSPEAR ROAD & FINE BUSH
LANE BREAKSPEAR ROAD RUISLIP 

INSTALLATION OF A 11.5M HIGH IMITATION TELEGRAPH POLE MOBILE
PHONE MAST AND ANCILLARY EQUIPMENT CABINET (CONSULTATION
UNDER SCHEDULE 2, PART 24 OF THE TOWN AND COUNTRY
PLANNING (GENERAL PERMITTED DEVELOPMENT) ORDER 1995 (AS
AMENDED)

30/04/2009

Report of the Corporate Director of Planning & Community Services  

Address

Development:

LBH Ref Nos: 65930/APP/2009/915

Drawing Nos: A/GA/01 Rev. B
Developer's Notice
Declaration of Conformity with ICNIRP Public Exposure Guidelines
Design, Access and Supporting Statement
Network and 3G Information
Health and Safety Statement
3 A4 Coverage Plots
Supplementary Information
E-mail dated 13/05/09

Date Plans Received: Date(s) of Amendment(s):

1. SUMMARY

This application has been submitted by Orange and seeks to determine whether prior
approval is required for the siting and design of an 11.5m high 'telegraph pole' style
telecommunications mast and ancillary equipment cabinets. The installation would
replace the existing Orange site located at the Hillingdon Borough Football Club on the
opposite side of Breakspear Road, which is within the Green Belt and due to be de-
commissioned as the site provider is no longer willing to accommodate the installation.
The applicant has searched the desired coverage area and concluded that there are no
other more suitable locations available. In support of their application, Orange has
supplied technical details of their search/coverage area plans and justification for their site
selection.

The proposed installation would be located on a grass verge on the south eastern side of
Breakspear Road, almost opposite its junction with Fine Bush Lane.  There are ma
[...]
 any more suitable alternative sites. It is
considered that the proposal is consistent with advice in policy BE37 of the adopted
Hillingdon Unitary Development Plan (Saved Policies, September 2007) and Planning
Policy Guidance Note 8 and therefore approval is recommended.

11. Reference Documents

Adopted Hillingdon Unitary Development Plan (Saved Policies, September 2007)

Page 91



North Planning Committee - 2nd June 2009
PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

PPG8: Telecommunications

Richard Phillips 01895 250230Contact Officer: Telephone No:

Page 92



LONDON BOROUGH 
OF HILLINGDON

Planning & 
Community Services
Civic Centre, Uxbridge, Middx. UB8 1UW

Telephone No.: Uxbridge 250111

R

E46.9m

FINE BUSH LANE

16

7

HOW
LETTS LANE

7

48

30

(PH)

1

W
YTE

LE
AF

CLO
SE

1

74

70

13

46

23

11

9

40

Oakleigh

3

40
BREAKSPE

AR
RO

A
D 20

STOW
E

12

41

Cottages

15

33

CRES

The Woodman

STOW
E CRESCENT

2

8

79

Hope

43

72

STO
W

E C
RESCENT

88

13

Hawthorn

73

34

1

82

W
oodview

´

May 2009

Site AddressNotes

For identification purposes only.

© Crown Copyright. All rights reserved. 
London Borough of Hillingdon
100019283  2008

Site boundary

This copy has been made by or with 
the authority of the Head of Committee
 Services pursuant to section 47 of the 
Copyright, Designs and Patents
 Act 1988 (the Act).
Unless the Act provides a relevant 
exception to copyright.

Highway verge near junction of
Breakspear Road and Fine Bush
Lane, Breakspear Road, Ruislip

65930/APP/2009/915

North

Planning Application Ref:

Planning Committee Date

Scale

1:1,250

The Site

Page 93



Page 94

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 11

Page 95

By virtue of paragraph(s) 6 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 100

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Annex

Page 101



Contents Page
Item No.1 Page 1 - 17

11 plans and Site Location Plan and 
Appendix A - Appeal Decision

It
[...]
he single storey side projection, I have found that in respect of 
the dormer and conservatory the development would have significant harm to 
the amenity and character of the area and to living conditions at the adjoining 
properties. It is my view that the development conflicts with Local Plan Polices 
BE19 and BE21 of the London Borough of Hillingdon Unitary Development Plan 
(adopted 1998) (Saved Policies, 27 September 2007). I consider therefore that 
the appeal should fail. 

Page 16
Page 118



Appeal Decision APP/R5510/A/08/2082758 

4

Conclusion 

17. For the reasons given above I conclude that the appeal should be dismissed. 

N R Taylor 
INSPECTOR 

Page 17
Page 119



North Planning Committee - 2nd June 2009 
PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS 

33 PARKFIELD ROAD ICKENHAM   

Two storey 3 bed detached dwelling with associated parking, installation of 
new vehicular crossover (involving demolition of existing dwelling) 

12/02/2009

Report of the Corporate Director of Planning & Community Services   

Address 

Development:

LBH Ref Nos: 40891/APP/2009/280 

Date Plans Received: 06/04/0009
12/02/2009
06/04/2009

Date(s) of Amendment(s):

02/03/2009Date Application Valid:

Item No. 2 

Page 18
Page 120



Page 19
Page 121



Page 20
Page 122



Page 21
Page 123



Page 22
Page 124



Page 23
Page 125



Page 24
Page 126



Page 25
Page 127



Page 26
Page 128



LONDON BOROUGH
OF HILLINGDON
Planning &

Community Services
Civic Centre, Uxbridge, Middx. UB8 1UW

Telephone No.: Uxbridge 250111

R

N
O
R
G
R
O
V
E

CF

32

37
a

Sub

23

17

18

53
a

14

51

ASHB
U
RY
D
R
IVE

26

W
ard
Bdy

30

33

31

48

9

39

LB

25

10

29

9

RECTO
RY
W
AY

2

40

13

PARKFIELD
ROAD

20

21

31
a

53

26

52

12

27

8

23
a

Sta

OAK
AVENUE

29

43

41

12

El

18

24

ASHBURYDRIVE

41
a

31
a

37

20

18a

´

May 2009

Site AddressNotes

For identification purposes only.

© Crown Copyright. All rights reserved.
London Borough of Hillingdon
100019283 2008

Site boundary

This copy has been made by or with
the authority of the Head of Committee
Services pursuant to section 47 of the
Copyright, Designs and Patents
Act 1988 (the Act).
Unless the Act provides a relevant
exception to copyright.

33 Parkfield Road
Ickenham

40891/APP/2009/280

North

Planning Application Ref:

Planning Committee Date

Scale

1:1,250

Page 27
Page 129



North Planning Committee -  
PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS 

54 HALLOWELL ROAD NORTHWOOD   

Renovation and extension of existing youth club, to provide new accessible 
recreational spaces and facilities, including lounge, kitchen and cafe area, 
and to upgrade the existing facilities, including hall, dance studio, multi-media
room and classrooms 

05/02/2009

Report of the Corporate Director of Planning & Community Services   

Address 

Development:

LBH Ref Nos: 16791/APP/2009/237 

Date Plans Received: 27/02/2009
18/03/2009
15/05/2009

Date(s) of Amendment(s):

03/03/2009Date Application Valid:

Item No. 3 

Page 28
Page 130



Page 29
Page 131



Page 30
Page 132



Page 31
Page 133



Page 32
Page 134



Page 33
Page 135



Page 34
Page 136



Page 35
Page 137



Page 36
Page 138



Page 37
Page 139



LONDON BOROUGH
OF HILLINGDON
Planning &

Community Services
Civic Centre, Uxbridge, Middx. UB8 1UW

Telephone No.: Uxbridge 250111

R

R

R

E

R

E

R

R

G

G

_

10

3

Issues

50

84
a

1d

6

N
O
R
TH
B
R
O
O
K 5

1to6

13.75

SL

Hall

31

43

61

1b

79

1 to 12

5
26

51

84

1a

83

1

15

Car Park

SL

Court

1

32

Boy
s Cl

ub

70

43a

90

St Matthew's
Presby

Nor
thw

ood

38

LB

82

Dra
in

29

H
A
LL
O
W
E
L
L
R
O
A
D

71.9m

71

House
Chester

D
R
IV
E

Mossleigh

28

29a

2

3

H
A
LLO

W
E
LL
R
O
A
D

MP

24

Coal Yard

FOR
GE L

ANE

St M
atth

ew's

RC C
hurc

h

60

59

ROY
ROA

D

1c

86

75

77

´

May 2009

Site AddressNotes

For identification purposes only.

© Crown Copyright. All rights reserved.
London Borough of Hillingdon
100019283 2008

Site boundary

This copy has been made by or with
the authority of the Head of Committee
Services pursuant to section 47 of the
Copyright, Designs and Patents
Act 1988 (the Act).
Unless the Act provides a relevant
exception to copyright.

54 Hallowell Road
Northwood

16791/APP/2009/237

North

Planning Application Ref:

Planning Committee Date

Scale

1:1,250

Page 38
Page 140



North Planning Committee -  
PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS 

10 MEADOW CLOSE RUISLIP   

Raising of eaves height, raising of dormer window to front, creation of new 
dormer window to rear, insertion of 3 roof lights, part single storey side 
extension to form chimney, new canopy to front. (Resubmission of 
19443/APP/2008/2000) 

19/03/2009

Report of the Director of Planning & Community Services Group     

Address 

Development:

LBH Ref Nos: 19443/APP/2009/553 

Date Plans Received: 19/03/2009
17/04/2009

Date(s) of Amendment(s):

27/03/2009Date Application Valid:

Item 4 

Page 39
Page 141



Page 40
Page 142



Page 41
Page 143



Page 42
Page 144



Page 43
Page 145



LONDON BOROUGH
OF HILLINGDON
Planning &

Community Services
Civic Centre, Uxbridge, Middx. UB8 1UW

Telephone No.: Uxbridge 250111

G

1

17

70

35

River
Pinn

elds

14

58

27

O
A
K
FIE
LD
C
LO
S

12

UE

ME
AD
OW

CL
OS
E

31

7

´

May 2009

Site AddressNotes

For identification purposes only.

© Crown Copyright. All rights reserved.
London Borough of Hillingdon
100019283 2008

Site boundary

This copy has been made by or with
the authority of the Head of Committee
Services pursuant to section 47 of the
Copyright, Designs and Patents
Act 1988 (the Act).
Unless the Act provides a relevant
exception to copyright.

10 Meadow Close
Ruislip

19443/APP/2009/553

North

Planning Application Ref:

Planning Committee Date

Scale

1:1,250

Page 44
Page 146



North Planning Committee - 2nd June 2009 
PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS 

HIGHWAY VERGE NEAR JCT OF BREAKSPEAR ROAD & FINE BUSH 
LANE BREAKSPEAR ROAD RUISLIP  

INSTALLATION OF A 11.5M HIGH IMITATION TELEGRAPH POLE MOBILE
PHONE MAST AND ANCILLARY EQUIPMENT CABINET (CONSULTATION
UNDER SCHEDULE 2, PART 24 OF THE TOWN AND COUNTRY 
PLANNING (GENERAL PERMITTED DEVELOPMENT) ORDER 1995 (AS 
AMENDED) 

30/04/2009

Report of the Corporate Director of Planning & Community Services   

Address 

Development:

LBH Ref Nos: 65930/APP/2009/915 

Date Plans Received: Date(s) of Amendment(s):

30/04/2009Date Application Valid:

Item No. 5 

Page 45
Page 147



Page 46
Page 148



LONDON BOROUGH
OF HILLINGDON
Planning &

Community Services
Civic Centre, Uxbridge, Middx. UB8 1UW

Telephone No.: Uxbridge 250111

R

E46.9m

FINE
BUSH

LANE

16

7

HOW
LETTS

LANE

7

48

30

(PH)

1

W
YT
EL
EA
F
CL
O
SE

1

74

70

13

46

23

11

9

40

Oakleigh

3

40
BR
EA
KS
PE
AR
RO
A
D 20

STOW
E

12

41

Cottages

15

33

CRES

The Woodman

STOW
E
CRESCENT

2

8

79

Hope

43

72

ST
O
W
E
CR
ES
CE
NT

88

13

Hawthorn

73

34

1

82

W
oodview

´

May 2009

Site AddressNotes

For identification purposes only.

© Crown Copyright. All rights reserved.
London Borough of Hillingdon
100019283 2008

Site boundary

This copy has been made by or with
the authority of the Head of Committee
Services pursuant to section 47 of the
Copyright, Designs and Patents
Act 1988 (the Act).
Unless the Act provides a relevant
exception to copyright.

Highway verge near junction of
Breakspear Road and Fine Bush
Lane, Breakspear Road, Ruislip

65930/APP/2009/915

North

Planning Application Ref:

Planning Committee Date

Scale

1:1,250

The Site

Page 47
Page 149



Page 150

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 41 Rushdene Road, Eastcote - 51162/APP/2009/466
	7 33 Parkfield Road, Ickenham - 40891/APP/2009/280
	8 54 Hallowell Road, Northwood - 16791/APP/2009/237
	9 10 Meadow Close, Ruislip - 19443/APP/2009/553
	10 Highway verge near junction of Breakspear Road & Fine Bush Lane, Breakspear Road, Ruislip - 65930/APP/2009/915
	11 23A Eastbury Road, Northwood - ENF/225/07
	PLANS FOR NORTH PLAN

Minutes of the meeting


_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 1 - 

Minutes 
 
North Planning Committee 
Tuesday, 2 June 2009 
Meeting held at Civic Centre, High Street, 
Uxbridge UB8 1UW 
 

 

Published on: 8 June 2009 
Come into effect on: Immediately (or call-in date) 

 
 

 Members Present:  
Councillors Eddie Lavery (Chairman) 
Alan Kauffman (Vice-Chairman) 
David Allam 
Anita MacDonald 
Michael Markham 
Carol Melvin 
David Payne 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
None. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING 
 
Councillor Carol Melvin declared a personal and prejudicial interest in item 8 – 54 
Hallowell Road, Northwood. Councillor Melvin withdrew from the meeting during the 
discussion and did not take part in the decision of the application. 
Councillor David Payne declared a personal and prejudicial interest in item 6 – 41 
Rusdene Road, Eastcote. Councillor Payne withdrew from the meeting during the 
discussion and did not take part in the decision of the application. 
 
 
 

3. MATTER THAT HAVE BEEN NOTIFIED IN ADVANCE OR URGENT 
 
None. 
 

4. TO SIGN AND RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 30 APRIL 
2009 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 30th April 2009 were agreed as a correct record 
and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

5. TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED PART 1 WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC, AND ITEMS MARKED PART 2 ARE CONSIDERED IN 
PRIVATE 
 



_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 2 - 
 

The Committee agreed that all of its business would be conducted in public with the 
exception of item 11, which was considered in Part 2 as it contained exempt information as 
defined in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 
1985).   
 
 

6. 41 RUSHDENE ROAD, EASTCOTE - 51162/APP/2009/466 
 

Item 
No. 

Address Ward Proposal  Application No. 

6. 41 Rushdene Road, 
Eastcote.  
 

Eastcote & 
E. Ruislip 

Erection of a five 
bedroom detached 
house with integral 
garage 
(amendment to 
51162/APP/1999/2
320 dated 7th July 
2000 - Erection of a 
five bedroom 
house) 
(Retrospective 
Application) 
Recommendation: 
Approval 

  
51162/APP/2009/466 

 
Officers directed the Committee to the addendum sheet, which informed them With regard to 
the withdrawal of permitted development rights, members will be aware of the appeal 
decision relating to the rear conservatory amongst other matters and the Inspectors 
conclusion that this was unacceptable. Should permitted development rights remain with the 
property than it is likely that such a structure would be permitted development and thus it is 
in order to control such matters that your officers would recommend that permitted 
development rights are withdrawn. 
 
The officer’s recommendation for approval was moved, seconded and on being put 
to the vote was agreed. 
Representatives of a petition in objection to the development addressed the 
Committee. 
 
In response to a query about overlooking, officers advised that there were no issues 
of overlooking, and explained that the proposal was for the two side windows to be 
obscure glazed on windows above level 1. 
 
The officer’s recommendation for approval was moved, seconded and on being put 
to the vote was agreed. 
 
RESOLVED – That the application be approved subject to changes to 
conditions set out in the addendum sheet. 
 
 
 

7. 33 PARKFIELD ROAD, ICKENHAM - 40891/APP/2009/280 



_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 3 - 
 

 
Item 
No. 

Address Ward description Application number 

7.  33 Parkfield 
Road, 
Ickenham 
 
40891/APP/
2009/280 

Ickenham Two storey 3 bed 
detached dwelling with 
associated parking, 
installation of new 
vehicular crossover 
(involving demolition of 
existing dwelling) 
Recommendation: 
Approval 

40891/APP/2009/280 

 
Officers claifified that as the development of for a single dwelling, Condition 9 is not 
applicable and should be deleted. 
 
Representatives of a petition in objection to the development addressed the 
Committee. The applicant spoke in support of the application. 
 
The officer’s recommendation for approval was moved, seconded and on being put 
to the vote was agreed. 
 
RESOLVED – That the application be approved subject to the removal of 
Condition 9.  
 

8. 54 HALLOWELL ROAD, NORTHWOOD - 16791/APP/2009/237 
 

Item 
No. 

Address Ward Description  Application No. 

8. 54 Hallowell Road, 
Northwood 
 
 

Northwood Renovation and 
extension of 
existing youth club, 
to provide new 
accessible 
recreational spaces 
and facilities, 
including lounge, 
kitchen and cafe 
area, and to 
upgrade the 
existing facilities, 
including hall, 
dance studio, multi-
media room and 
classrooms 
Recommendation: 
Approval 

16791/APP/2009/237 

 
In introducing the report, Officers directed the Committee to the addendum sheet 
(see conditions set out below).  



_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 4 - 
 

 
The Committee queried the issue regarding the hours of use of the Youth Club. The 
report states the Youth Club would be out of use after 22:00. However, Members 
wanted clarification of whether this meant activities would cease at 22:00 or that that 
the building would be empty by that time. The Chairman requested Officers to 
provide this information to himself and the Labour Lead, and the decision made at 
the meeting would be carried following the receipt of this information. 
 
Representatives of a petition in objection to the development addressed the 
Committee.  
 
The Legal Advisor advised the Committee that placing an informative on the 
application might highlight the importance of the application.  
  
The officer’s recommendation for approval was moved, seconded and on being put 
to the vote was agreed, subject to changes highlighted in the addendum sheet. 
 
RESOLVED – That the application be approved with changes as set out in the 
addendum and the below further changes: 
 
Condition 4: 
The premises shall not be used except between the hours of 08.00 hours and 
22.00 hours, Monday to Saturday and at no time on Sundays and Bank 
Holidays and shall be vacated by all users including staff by 22.30. 
 
 
Additional Informative: 
The applicant should be aware that condition 2 requires a management plan to 
be submitted to and approved by the council and it is imperative that local 
residents are fully engaged in the formation and implementation of the 
management strategy. 
 

9. 10 MEADOW CLOSE, RUISLIP - 19443/APP/2009/553 
 

Item 
No. 

Address Ward Proposal  Application No. 

9. 10 Meadow Close, 
Ruislip 
 
 

Eastcote & 
E. Ruislip 

Raising of eaves 
height, raising of 
dormer window to 
front, creation of 
new dormer 
window to rear, 
insertion of 3 roof 
lights, part single 
storey side 
extension to form 
chimney, new 
canopy to front. 
(Resubmission of 
19443/APP/2008/2

19443/APP/2009/553 
 



_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 5 - 
 

000) 
Recommendation: 
Approval 

 
In introducing the report, officers pointed out that the application was seeking to 
make very little change to the dwelling.  
 
The officer’s recommendation for approval was moved, seconded and on being put 
to the vote was agreed. 
 
RESOLVED – That the application be approved. 
 

10. HIGHWAY VERGE NEAR JUNCTION OF BREAKSPEAR ROAD & FINE BUSH 
LANE, BREAKSPEAR ROAD, RUISLIP - 65930/APP/2009/915 
 

Item 
No. 

Address Ward Proposal  Application No. 

10 Highway verge near 
junction of Breakspear  
Road & Fine Bush 
Lane, Breakspear 
Road, Ruislip 
 
 

West 
Ruislip 

Installation of a 
11.5m high 
imitation telegraph 
pole mobile phone 
mast and ancillary 
equipment cabinet 
(Consultation 
Under Schedule 2, 
Part 24 of the Town 
and Country 
Planning (General 
Permitted 
Development) 
Order 1995 (As 
Amended) 
Recommendation: 
Approval 

65930/APP/2009/915 

 
This is a Consultation under Schedule 2, Part 24 of the Town and Country Planning 
(General Permitted Development) Order 1995 (as amended).  As such, the Local Planning 
Authority has to notify the applicant of their decision by the 23/6/09 (the date of the next 
North committee meeting) otherwise approval is given by default.  
 
Representatives of a petition in objection to the development addressed the 
Committee.  
 
The Legal Advisor advised the Committee that the issues over health should be 
overlooked in this case, and directed Members to Planning Policy Guidelines 8, 
which state “Health considerations and public concern can in principle be material 
considerations in determining applications for planning permission and approval. The 
planning system is not the place for determining health safeguards. If a proposed 
mobile phone bas station meets the ICNIRP guidelines for public exposure it should 



_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 6 - 
 

not be necessary for a local planning authority to consider further the health aspects 
and concerns about them” 
 
The Legal Advisor advised the Committee that the Planning Policy Guidelines 8 
states “The authority should give clear reasons why it considers the evidence before 
it be unsatisfactory. “ 
 
The Committee agreed that this point be delegated to the Chairman and Labour 
Lead to agree in consultation with officers. The following reason has been agreed: 
The proposed development, including the large cabinets, by reason of its 
sitting and design would result in an incongruous and visually obtrusive form 
of development which would be out of keeping with the visual character of the 
adjoining street scene and surrounding Green Belt, detrimental to the visual 
amenities of the area.  Alternative solutions have not been fully investigated.  
The proposal is therefore contrary to Policies OL5, BE13, BE37, and OE1 of the 
Hillingdon Unitary Development Plan Saved Policies September 2007 and 
Policy 3D.9 of the London Plan (Consolidated with Alterations since 2004). 
 
A recommendation for refusal was moved, seconded and on being put to the vote 
was agreed. 
 
RESOLVED – That the application be refused based on the above reason. 
 

11. 23A EASTBURY ROAD, NORTHWOOD - ENF/225/07 
 
PART 2 
 
This report was considered in Part 2 because it contained exempt information 
as defined in paragraph 6 of the schedule to the Local Government (Access to 
Information) Act 1985.  The report contains information, which if disclosed to 
the public, would reveal that the authority proposes –  
 

a) to give under any enactment a notice under or by virtue of which 
requirements are imposed on a person; or 

b) to make an order or direction under any enactment (Paragraph 13 of the 
Schedule to the Act). 

 
Item No. Ward 

11. Northwood 
 
 
RESOLVED – That Enforcement Notice as recommended in the officer’s report 
be approved. 
 
 

12. ANY ITEMS TRANSFERRED FROM PART 1 
 
None. 
 

13. ANY OTHER BUSINESS IN PART 2. 
 



_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 7 - 
 

None. 
 
The meeting closed at 9.00 p.m. 
 
 
 


